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SPT Energy (1251 HK) 
Results Fell Sharply, but High Risk Resistance  
SPT Energy announced in its annual report that net profit attributable 
to shareholders totaled Rmb120m in 2014, down 61.3% YoY, on 
turnover of Rmb2.19bn, down 9.0% YoY. Basic earnings per share were 
Rmb0.08 apiece and no final dividend was proposed. 

 Industry climate at a low level; results retreat but better than 
peers: As oil prices plunged in 2H14, oilfield services companies all 
suffered falling demand and decline in operating margins. As SPT 
didn’t invest heavily in capital-intensive assets in previous years, it’s 
relatively less affected, but decreasing services fee still ate into profits. 
The company adopts a prudent approach by operating in light-capital 
mode, which lowers its financial and operating cost pressures amid 
industry downturn. Despite the flagging results, it still slightly 
outperformed its peers and is expected to have greater risks resistance 
in the future. 

 Revenue base remains solid, waiting for recovery in market 
sentiment: Dragged by high inventory levels, oil prices are projected to 
remain under pressure at least in 1H15, which will exert direct impact 
on oilfield services demand. Due to a high base, SPT’s oil services 
business in 1H15 may decrease as compared to the same period last 
year. But we believe Tarim and Kazakhstan will be key oil and gas 
development regions in recent years, and SPT’s exploration and 
development scale will not decline. Plus progress made in multiple 
areas, including Turkmenistan, Tuha oilfield, Sichuan Anyue oilfield, 
etc, and breakthroughs for its domestic shale gas schemes, SPT’s 
revenue base is still solid, but improvement in profitability will still 
depend on recovery in sentiment of the oil and gas market. Once the 
sentiment improves, profit margin will hopefully surge, propping up 
overall operational status. 

 Tenge devaluation affects short-term profits, forex losses 
expected to decrease: Projects in Kazakhstan contributed Rmb910m 
in revenue last year, accounting for 41.7% of SPT’s overall revenue. By 
the year end, accounts receivables denominated in Tenge reached 
Rmb550m, or 39.1% of the aggregate amount, as forex losses turned 
out to be less than expected at Rmb21.5m. Tenge will face limited 
deprecation pressure in 2015 in our view, so the adverse impact on 
SPT’s results will also be minor. 

 Maintain “Buy”: The company’s results declined significantly, but we 
believe its asset-light operating mode gives it a relatively high risk 
resistance. Its solvency ratios are healthy. Its share prices fall below net 
asset value, which is relatively low. We lower the company’s earnings 
forecast and expect its 2015-17 revenue to be Rmb2.04bn, Rmb2.28bn 
and Rmb2.62bn respectively. Profits attributable to shareholders were 
Rmb115m, Rmb168m and Rmb231m respectively, with EPS of 
Rmb0.08, Rmb0.11 and Rmb0.15 respectively. We given the company 
a target price of HK$1.50, equivalent to PB of about 1x. Maintain “Buy”.

Investment Summary 
Year-end Dec 2012 2013 2014E 2015E 2016E
Turnover (Rmb m) 2,403 2,187 2,037 2,282 2,618 

Growth (%) 31.9 (9.0) (6.9) 12.0 14.7 
Net profit (Rmb m) 300 116 115 168 231 

Growth (%) 21.3 (61.3) (0.8) 45.8 37.2 
EPS (Rmb) 0.20 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.15 

Growth (%) 6.8 (61.5) (0.8) 45.8 37.2 
PE (x) 5.5 14.1 14.3 9.8 7.1 
OCF/Share (Rmb) 0.17 (0.06) 0.18 0.15 0.11 
PB (x) 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 
EV/EBITDA (x) 4.1 7.9 9.3 7.4 6.1 
DPS (Rmb) 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 
Yield (%) 4.8 0.0 1.5 2.1 2.9 
Sources: Company, CER 
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Latest Key Data 
FF no of shares (m) 1,535
FF (%) 49.8
FF market cap (HK$ m) 1,872
12M daily turnover (HK$ m) 21.3
12M volatility (%) 87.9
PEG FY13-15E (x) 0.55
RoE FY13-15E (%) 8.1
P/B FY13 (x) 0.9
Net debt/equity FY13 (%) NC

 

Performance (%) 
 1M YTD 12M

Absolute (26.9) (14.7) (70.3)
Relative to HSCEI (25.6) (18.5) (84.6)

  

Major Shareholders (%)  

Truepath Ltd. 31.8
Free float 49.8

 

Price Chart 
Price (HK$)                   Turnover (HK$ m) 
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Figure 1: Changes in corporate revenue (Unit: Rmb m) 
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Sources: Company announcement, CES 

Figure 2: Changes in corporate net profits (Unit: Rmb m) 
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Sources: Company announcement, CES 

Figure 3: Changes in corporate profitability 
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Sources: Company announcement, CES 

Figure 4: Corporate revenue by businesses 
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Figure 5: Corporate revenue by regions 
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Figure 6: Changes in proportion of domestic and overseas revenue 
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China Everbright Research Limited Rating System 

 

Buy   Expected to outperform the benchmark index by >15% over the next six months 
Accumulate Expected to outperform the benchmark index by 5 - 15% over the next six months 
Hold   Expected to outperform or underperform the benchmark index by <5% over the next six months 
Reduce  Expected to underperform the benchmark index by 5 - 15% over the next six months 
Sell   Expected to underperform the benchmark index by >15% over the next six months 
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